## **RESOLUTION NO. 2003-203**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **RECOGNIZING JEAN AND LYNDON HAWKINS AS THE** 2003 CITIZENS OF THE YEAR

WHEREAS, annually the Elk Grove Citizen of the Year Committee honors persons who make significant contributions to the quality of life of residents and visitors to the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, for only the second time in its 48-year history, after considering nominations, the Committee named Jean and Lyndon Hawkins as the 2003 Citizens of the Year: and

WHEREAS, their combined and separate contributions encompass worthy activities such as the Elk Grove Community Food Bank Services, the Elk Grove Clothes Closet, Hike for Hunger, Harvest for Hope, numerous Rotary Club endeavors, counseling for the Sierra Service Project which assists in building or repairing facilities, mission outreach, high school activities sponsors and attendants, and local business owners, to name only a few; and

WHEREAS, Jean and Lyndon Hawkins will be recognized and honored as the 2003 Elk Grove Citizens of the Year at a dinner sponsored by the Elk Grove Chamber of Commerce on October 27, 2003.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Elk Grove City Council joins in this recognition and commends Jean and Lyndon Hawkins for their stalwart service to the people and community of Elk Grove, California.

**PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 15<sup>th</sup> day of October 2003.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI **CITY ATTORNEY** 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2003-203

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO SS **CITY OF ELK GROVE** 

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted JNG by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of October 2003 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Briggs, Cooper

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 2: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Leary

Peady É. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California